of financial instruments. Bank has set limits on interest rate differences in the banking portfolio. In
accordance with Bank policies, positions are monitored on a regular basis and daily gaps are checked.

Starting with September 2016, the Bank adopted a new threshold for the income margin, which registers the
income statement and the balance sheet effects at a parallel and instantaneous shock of +/- 50 basis points of
the interest rates on a period of 12 months. The limit for the indicator of income margin (NII) is EUR -2.5
million eq., having only negative sign: the use of the limit being represented by the highest sensitivity of the
two growth scenarios and by the decrease of the interest rates.
As at 31 December 2016 the value of the indicator NII was EUR -0.9 million eq.

The following table shows the interest rate risk of the Bank based on sensitivity ratio to interest rate for + / -
50 basis points, respectively + / - 100 basis points, for both, 2015 and 2016.  For negative shock (bps -50 to
-100 bps) was used a threshold of 0%.

 +100 basis pts.  -100 basis pts.   +50 basis pts.   -50 basis pts.

Sensitivity of projected net interest income (in RON)
2016

At 31 December 6,188,011 -8,593,228 3,624,678 -4,298,746
Average for the period 5,672,485 -4,164,817 2,883,932 -2,013,499
Maximum for the period 8,320,231 -1,271,500 4,158,965 -529,485
Minimum for the period 3,061,118 -9,099,756 1,530,290 -4,530,189

2015
At 31 December 3,342,495 -1,490,038 1,670,968 -690,078
Average for the period 5,344,327 -2,941,144 2,606,135 -1,728,611
Maximum for the period 8,560,191 -1,490,038 4,271,475 -690,078
Minimum for the period 3,342,495 -4,808,776 1,578,897 -2,979,769

BANCA COMERCIALA INTESA SANPAOLO ROMANIA S.A.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
as at and for the year ended 31 December 2016
(all amounts are presented in RON, unless otherwise stated)

This version of the accompanying financial statements is a translation from the original and official version, which was prepared in Romanian. All possible care has been taken to ensure that
the translation is an accurate representation of the original and official Romanian version. However, in all matters of interpretation of information disclosed, views or opinions, the original and
official Romanian version of the financial statements takes precedence over this translation.